of connecting these wells to gathering infrastructure had been modest and held out the
prospect that more of these PDNP wells will be brought back into production in 2021. The
PDNP wells were excluded from the valuation which formed the basis for the price paid by
for DGOC for the EQT assets. Management further noted during the call that bringing non-
producing wells back into production is a key component of the Smarter Asset Management
programme.

Oaktree agreement makes it easier for DGOC to add f urther value through
acquisitions   Under the Initial Promote component of October’s strategic participation
agreement with Oaktree, DGOC will receive a 52.5% working interest for a 50% investment.
Meanwhile the Reversion Promote component of the agreement stipulates that Oaktree
transfer 15% of its working interest to DGOC on achieving a 10% unlevered IRR on its
investment. In this scenario DGOC’s stake in an acquired asset would rise to 59.625% and
Oaktree’s stake would fall to 40.375%.

Figure 2: DGOC natural gas hedgebook as of 26 Octob er

Weighted av. hedge Average hedged gas vol. Total gas vol. Av. futures price
price (USD/MMBtu) (MMBtu/day) (MMBtu/day)* (USD/MMBtu)

REM 2020 2.76 492,158 617,410 80% 3.02
2021 2.65 500,675 623,667 80% 3.02
2022 2.55 325,710 591,486 55% 2.78
2023 2.54 243,718 559,199 44% 2.59
2024 2.42 223,331 525,782 42% 2.55

% hedged*

Source: DGOC,*First Berlin Equity Research estimates

Figure 3: Changes to our forecasts
2020E 2021E

Old New % ∆ Old New % ∆
MBOE 36,746 36,838 0.3% 37,183 37,183 0.0%
Total revenue (unhedged) 445,932 429,403 -3.7% 633,799 655,706 3.5%
of which:
Natural gas 392,985 362,646 -7.7% 573,871 575,164 0.2%
NGLs 11,727 23,182 97.7% 12,295 32,405 163.6%
Oil 12,283 12,825 4.4% 11,249 9,940 -11.6%
Total commodity revenue 416,995 398,653 -4.4% 597,415 617,509 3.4%
Midstream revenue 27,873 29,686 6.5% 34,784 36,597 5.2%
Other 1,063 1,063 0.0% 1,600 1,600 0.0%

Base lease operating expenses 94,856 90,545 -4.5% 98,535 93,416 -5.2%
Gathering and compression, owned 53,130 53,130 0.0% 55,031 58,749 6.8%
Gathering and transportation, 3rd party 53,571 54,156 1.1% 57,634 57,634 0.0%
Production taxes 18,427 18,042 -2.1% 26,028 29,600 13.7%
Recurring admin. expenses 47,129 47,129 0.0% 48,000 48,000 0.0%
Total recurring expenses 267,113 263,002 -1.5% 285,228 287,399 0.8%

Adjusted EBITDA (unhedged) 178,818 166,400 -6.9% 348,570 368,307 5.7%
Settled hedges 124,362 128,609 3.4% -44,314 -72,570 n.a.
of which:
Natural gas 92,002 102,809 11.7% -46,230 -70,021 n.a.
NGLs 25,675 20,352 -20.7% 37 -5,768 n.a.
Oil 6,585 5,448 -17.3% 1,880 3,219 71.2%
Adjusted EBITDA (hedged) 303,180 295,009 -2.7% 304,256 295,737 -2.8%

per BOE (USD)
Revenue (unhedged) 12.14 11.66 -4.0% 17.05 17.63 3.4%
Total recurring expenses 7.27 7.14 -1.8% 7.67 7.73 0.8%
of which:
Base LOE 2.58 2.46 -4.7% 2.65 2.51 -5.2%
Gathering and compression, owned 1.45 1.44 -0.5% 1.48 1.58 6.8%
Gathering and transportation, 3rd party 1.46 1.47 0.7% 1.55 1.55 0.0%
Production taxes 0.50 0.49 -2.1% 0.70 0.80 13.7%
Recurring admin. expenses 1.28 1.28 -0.1% 1.29 1.29 0.1%
Adjusted EBITDA (unhedged) 4.87 4.52 -7.2% 9.37 9.91 5.7%

USD 000s

Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates

6 November 2020

B
 Diversified Gas & Oil PLC

 Page 4/11

Hedgebook emphasis is on securing cashflow stabilit y  As figure 2 shows, DGOC’s
hedgebook is below the current futures curve. The recent upward move in the curve means
that we now forecast a realised loss on derivative instruments of USD73m compared with a
loss of USD44m in our most recent note of 7 October. During the Q3 trading update investor
call management reiterated its willingness to forego a certain amount of price upside on
hedged volumes in the interests of cashflow stability and protecting the downside. Although